IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

-)

 $FILED_{\text{SID J. WHITE}}D$

OCT 15 1992

CLERK, SURBEME COURT

By_____Chief Deputy Clerk

ROBERT PATRICK CRAIG,

Appellant,

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

CASE NO. 79,209

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT IN AND FOR LAKE COUNTY FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES B. GIBSON PUBLIC DEFENDER SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

JAMES R. WULCHAK CHIEF, APPELLATE DIVISION ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER Florida Bar No. 249238 112 Orange Avenue, Suite A Daytona Beach, Florida 32114

(904)252-3367

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

	TAB	LE	OF	CONTENTS
--	-----	----	----	----------

PAGE NO.

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	
POINT I. THE RESENTENCING JUDGE, WH	

PRESIDE OVER THE ORIGINAL TRIAL AND PENALTY PHASE, ERRED IN SENTENCING THE DEFENDANT AFTER MERELY REVIEWING THE ORIGINAL TRAN-SCRIPTS OF THE TRIAL AND WITHOUT HEARING THE TESTIMONY OF WITNESSES PERTINENT TO THE SEN-TENCING DECISION WHICH WERE HEARD BY THE ORIGINAL SENTENCING JURY.

<u>POINT V.</u> APPELLANT'S DEATH SENTENCES WERE IMPERMISSIBLY IMPOSED WHERE THE TRIAL COURT'S FINDINGS WERE INSUFFICIENT, WHERE THE COURT FOUND IMPROPER AGGRAVATING FACTORS AND FAILED TO CONSIDER RELEVANT MITIGATING FACTORS, AND WHERE THE OVERRIDE OF THE JURY RECOMMENDATION OF LIFE IMPRISONMENT FOR COUNT I WAS INSUFFI-CIENT, IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AND FOUR-TEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CON-STITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTION 17, OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.

CONCLUSION

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

3

TABLE OF CITATIONS

PAG	Е	NO.	,

CASES CITED:	
<u>Buford v. State</u> 570 So.2d 923 (Fla. 1990)	8
<u>Campbell v. State</u> 571 So.2d 415 (Fla. 1990)	4
<u>City of DeLand v. State ex rel. Watts</u> 423 So.2d 529 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982)	3
<u>Corbett v. State</u> 17 FLW S355 (Fla. June 11, 1992)	5-6
<u>Craig v. State</u> 510 So.2d 857 (Fla. 1987)	4
<u>Dickinson v. Stone</u> 251 So.2d 268 (Fla. 1971)	3
<u>English v. McCrary</u> 348 So.2d 293 (Fla. 1977)	3
<u>Fitzpatrick v. State</u> 527 So.2d 809 (Fla. 1988)	11-12
<u>Fyman v. State</u> 450 So.2d 1250 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984)	4
<u>Gordon v. Savage</u> 383 So.2d 646 (Fla. 5th DCA 1980)	3
<u>Jones v. State</u> 569 So.2d 1234 (Fla. 1990)	11
<u>McCrae v. State</u> 582 So.2d 613 (Fla. 1991)	8
<u>Preston v. State</u> 17 FLW S242 (Fla. April 16, 1992)	9
<u>Proffitt v. State</u> 510 So.2d 896 (Fla. 1987)	8
<u>State ex rel. Haft v. Adams</u> 238 So.2d 843 (Fla. 1970)	3
<u>State v. Dixon</u> 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	11-12

TABLE OF CITATIONS, CONTINUED

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Amendment VI, United States Constitution Amendment VIII, United States Constitution		
Amendment XIV, United States Constitution	5, 5,	
Article I, Section 9, Florida Constitution Article I, Section 16, Florida Constitution Article I, Section 17, Florida Constitution Article V, Section 3(b), Florida Constitution	5,	5 5 7 3
Rule 9.030(a)(3), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure		3
